

No. 17-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
ROGER L. BYRON
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. PLANO PARKWAY
SUITE 1600
PLANO, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER DIPOMPEO
KAYTLIN L. ROHOLT
DANIEL D. BENSON
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners The American Legion, The
American Legion Department of Maryland, and The
American Legion Colmar Manor Post 131*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. History Of The Memorial.....	5
B. Procedural History	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT AND DECISIONS FROM OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS	11
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents	11
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions From The Second, Fifth, And Tenth Circuits	14
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Focus On The “Inherent Religious Nature” Of Crosses Puts At Risk Hundreds Of Monuments	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<p>II. THE COURT’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE IS CAUSING CONFUSION AND INCONSISTENT RESULTS IN LOWER COURTS</p>	20
<p style="padding-left: 20px;">A. Courts And Commentators Have Recognized That Establishment Clause Jurisprudence Is In “Shambles”</p>	20
<p style="padding-left: 20px;">B. This Confusion Has Led To Many Disagreements Among The Circuits</p>	21
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">1. The Circuits Are Split About What Test To Apply To Passive Displays</p>	22
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">2. The Circuits Disagree Over How To Apply The Reasonable Observer Standard</p>	23
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">3. The Decision Below Created A Circuit Split Over Whether Expenditures For Routine Maintenance Constitute Excessive Entanglement</p>	24
<p>III. THE MEMORIAL IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ANY TEST ARTICULATED BY THIS COURT.....</p>	25
<p style="padding-left: 20px;">A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Van Orden</i></p>	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> B. The Memorial Satisfies The <i>Lemon/</i> Endorsement/Reasonable Observer Test..... 	28
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The Memorial Does Not Have The Primary Effect Of Endorsing Religion 	29
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 2. Spending Money For Grounds- keeping And Routine Maintenance Of A War Memorial Does Not “Entangle” Government With Religion 	31
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> C. The Memorial Is Constitutional Under The Test Applied In <i>Town of Greece</i> 	32
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> D. This Court Should Clarify That The Establishment Clause Is Not Offended By A Historical War Memorial Being Displayed By The Government For Secular Purposes..... 	34
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> CONCLUSION 	37
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Oct. 18, 2017)..... 	1a
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland (Nov. 30, 2015) 	50a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (Mar. 1, 2018).....	82a
APPENDIX D: Letter from Mrs. Martin Redman to John Walter Smith, United States Senator (Aug. 26, 1920), reprinted in Legion Post #3 Program, "Annual Dance," (Nov. 9, 1974).....	102a
APPENDIX E: Affidavit of Edward Day, Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission (June 10, 2015)	103a
APPENDIX F: Map of Veterans Memorial Park.....	108a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Mercer County</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	31
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth.</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014)	15, 16, 22, 25
<i>Am. Humanist Assoc. v. M-NCPPC</i> , No. 15-2597 (Dec. 7, 2016).....	3, 17
<i>Ams. United For Separation of Church & State v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992).....	23, 24
<i>Bauchman v. W. High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Brooks v. City of Oak Ridge</i> , 222 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23, 26
<i>Comm. For Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980).....	20
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	20
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	20, 28, 29, 33
<i>Eugene Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. City of Eugene</i> , 558 P.2d 338 (Or. 1976)	25
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 841 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Freethought Soc. of Greater Phila. v. Chester County</i> , 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	13, 35
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	28
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. ___, slip. op. (2018).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	20, 34, 35
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012).....	21
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	31
<i>Murray v. City of Austin</i> , 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 764 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	35
<i>Skoros v. City of New York</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 660 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011).....	20
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	20
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	3, 13
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008).....	16, 23
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const., amend. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 3742	19
10 U.S.C. § 6242	19
10 U.S.C. § 6245	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Emily Fitch, <i>An Inconsistent Truth: The Various Establishment Clause Tests As Applied in the Context of Public Displays of (Allegedly) “Religious” Symbols and Their Applicability Today</i> , 34 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 431 (2014).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
G. Kurt Piehler, <i>The American Memory of War</i> , THE AMERICAN EXPERIENCE OF WAR (2010).....	6
H.R. Res. 15, 68th Cong. (1924).....	6, 33
